

**Item 1000 – Additional Transportation Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
<p>Rates herein apply on: <b>ADDITIONAL TRANSPORTATION CHARGE</b>, on all shipments when origin or destination or both are in the following counties: (See NOTES)                      Douglas, Jefferson, Johnson, Leavenworth, Sedgwick, Shawnee, and Wyandotte</p> <p>NOTE 1: When either origin or destination is in any of the above named counties, the additional charge will apply. When both the original and destination are in any of the above counties, the additional charge will apply for both the origin and destination. The origin and destination service charges apply for the handling and servicing of the shipment at the origin and destination area, residence and/or third party storage or other such facility, whether inside or outside a building, providing such places are safe and accessible to carrier's personnel.</p> <p>NOTE 2: When a shipment is picked up or delivered at more than one (1) place this charge shall only apply to the weight of that portion of the shipment picked up or delivered in counties designated.</p> <p>NOTE 3: Charge will be based on weight at which transportation rate is based, except when provisions of Note 2 are applicable.</p> <p>NOTE 4: Where reference is made to a county, corporate limits of points and places partly within such county will be considered wholly within the county.</p>	<p>\$0.90</p>

**Item 1060 – Auxiliary Service Charges**

Rates named herein apply on: **AUXILIARY SERVICE CHARGES**, necessary for pick up or delivery except as provided in Item 1360, Waiting Time Charge. (Applies only in connection with Item 720, Pick Up and Delivery, for auxiliary pick up or delivery services requested by shipper.) (See NOTE)

Per additional vehicle (if used)

NOTE: Subject to Item 1180, Labor Charges.

**Item 1080 – Bulky Article, Loading, and Unloading Charges**

	<b>Per Article</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>BULKY ARTICLE, LOADING, AND UNLOADING CHARGES.</b> When a shipment includes an all-terrain vehicle, automobile, boat, motorcycle, satellite disc, or trailer, an additional charge will apply to each article and includes both loading and unloading service, and applies each time loading and unloading service is required (except when loading and unloading service for carrier's convenience). Loading and unloading service includes the handling and blocking of such article. (See NOTES)	
All-Terrain Vehicles (ATVs), Garden Tractors, and Riding Lawn Mowers	\$64.60
Automobiles	\$101.80
Boats	
Overall length less than 14'	No Charge
Overall length 14' to 20' inclusive	\$110.30
Overall length in excess of 20'	\$152.60
Hot Tubs, Playhouses, and Gun Safes	\$96.20
Motorcycles (over 250cc)	\$64.60
Moveable Utility Sheds, Tool Sheds, and Animal Houses/Kennels, measuring 4' by 5' or greater and transported set up (not dismantled)	\$91.40
Satellite Discs (over 8 feet in diameter)	\$80.90
Large Screen TV (40" and above), Satellite Televisions/Radio Receiving Disc/Dishes, including Mounts, Stands, and Accessorial Equipment (excluding articles capable of being hand carried by one person and/or transported in standard cartons)	\$74.10
Trailers	\$67.90
Truck Camper, designed for carriage on pickup trucks	\$169.60
NOTE 1: When a boat is mounted on a trailer, such will be considered as two (2) separate articles and separate charges will apply.	
NOTE 2: The charges provided for in this Item will not apply on canoes, dinghies, kayaks, sculls, or skiffs.	

**Item 1100 – Climatic Control Service Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
<p>Rates named herein on: <b>CLIMATIC CONTROL SERVICE CHARGE</b>, shipments requiring such service during loading, while in transit and when unloading, based on mileage from origin to destination and such charge is in addition to all other applicable rates and charges in this tariff. (See NOTE 1)</p> <p>(A) Climatic control service shall be rendered by insulated units equipped with air-ride suspension and mechanical units with self-contained power supply refrigeration, heating, and humidity control service.</p> <p>(B) The transportation charge will be based on a 10,000-pound minimum. (See NOTE 3) or actual weight, whichever is greater, if exclusive use of vehicle is ordered, the transportation charge will be based on a 17,500 pound minimum or actual weight, whichever is greater. (See NOTES)</p> <p>(C) Subject to availability of equipment, carrier will furnish climatic control units when requested by shipper.</p> <p>(D) The equipment and vehicle offering climatic control service is such that carrier cannot guarantee to obtain any specific degree or range of degrees of temperature or humidity control within such vehicle. The carrier makes no representations or holding out hereunder with respect to the maintenance by them of any specific degree or range of temperature of humidity control with such vehicles.</p>	<p>Per Mile Per Vehicle</p> <p>\$0.80</p>
<p>NOTE 1: Storage-in-Transit cannot be applied to shipment moving under this item.</p> <p>NOTE 2: When exclusive use of a vehicle is ordered subject to the 17,500 pound minimum, the Bill of Lading must be signed by the shipper or his agent indicating that such specific service was ordered.</p> <p>NOTE3: If the actual weight of the shipment is less than the 10,000-pound minimum and exclusive use of the vehicle is not ordered the carrier will provide the maximum of 1,500 cubic feet for said shipment.</p>	

**Item 1120 – Elevator, Stair, and Excessive Distance Carry Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
<p>Rates named herein apply on: <b>ELEVATOR, STAIR, AND EXCESSIVE DISTANCE CARRY CHARGE</b>, involved in pick up or delivery, as described in this item.</p> <p>Elevators, where pick up or delivery involves use of adequate elevator service up or down one (1) or more flights (see NOTE 6) a charge will be assessed, VIZ.: (See NOTES 1,2,3,4,5,6,8, and 10)</p> <p>One (1) or more flights at origin (See NOTES 3,4, and 5)                      One (1) or more flights at destination (See NOTES 3,4, and 5)</p>	<p>Per Hundred Pounds</p> <p>\$1.90 \$1.90</p>
<p>Stairs, (inside a building) where pick up or delivery carriage up or down one (1) or more flights of stairs (See NOTE 6), a charge will be assessed, VIZ.: (See NOTES 1,2,5,6,8, and 10)</p> <p>Per each flight at origin                      Per each flight at destination</p>	<p>\$1.50 \$1.50</p>
<p>Stairs outside a building or house, where pick up or delivery involves carriage up or down one (1) or more flights of stairs (See NOTE 7) a charge will be assessed, VIZ.: (See NOTES 2,7,8, and 10)</p> <p>Per each flight at origin                      Per each flight at destination</p>	<p>\$1.50 \$1.50</p>
<p>Excessive distances, where pick up or delivery involves one (1) OR MORE EXTRA CARRIES (See NOTE 9) a charge will be assessed, VIZ.: (See NOTES 2,9, and 10)</p> <p>Per carry at origin                      Per carry at destination</p>	<p>\$1.50 \$1.50</p>
<p>(Continued on next page)</p>	

NOTE 1: Elevator and inside stair carry charges will not apply when pick up or delivery is within a single-family house.

NOTE 2: Charges will be based on actual weight of the shipment except as follows:

A. When under the provision of Item 720, Pick Up and Delivery, portions of the shipment are picked up or delivered at more than one (1) place, the charges will apply only to the actual weight of that portion of the shipment picked up or delivered at other than ground floor, or carried an excessive distance other than ground floor.

B. When an automobile is included in a shipment with personal effects, the weight of the automobile will be deducted when determining applicable charges under this item.

NOTE 3: When two (2) or more elevators providing parallel service are utilized, charges will apply per shipment, not per elevator.

NOTE 4: Where an elevator is used and shipment must be transferred to a second elevator or carried one or more flights, charges will be made once for the first elevator and again for each additional elevator or stair carry service.

NOTE 5: When stairs and elevator are both available, charge will be based on the method that results in the lower cost to the shipper.

NOTE 6: Inside a building the first flight shall consist of at least eight steps. Additional flights shall be defined as the number of complete floors above or below the first flight.

NOTE 7: Outside a building or house, the following shall constitute outside stair flights:

8 to 27 steps inclusive – one flight; 28 to 47 steps inclusive – two flights; 48 to 67 steps inclusive – three flights; 68 to 87 steps inclusive – four flights; 88 to 107 steps inclusive – five flights. Each additional flight shall consist of 20 steps or fraction thereon.

NOTE 8: When a piano or organ is included in the shipment, the minimum stair carry charges on the entire shipment, inside or outside, shall be \$21.20 for the first flight and \$10.60 for each additional flight. The minimum elevator charge shall be \$21.20. The minimum charge will apply each time the service is performed at origin and/or destination.

NOTE 9: The excessive distance carry charge will apply to any combination of outside and/or inside carry distances as provided for below. An extra carry of 50 feet or fraction thereof beyond the first carry of 75 feet from or to the carrier's vehicles; and,

- a. The outside entrance door of a single family house or business establishment when the entire contents of the building are being removed or delivered; or
- b. The inside entrance door of an individual's apartment, multiple dwelling house or office within a building; or,
- c. Pick up or delivery location within a business establishment when only a portion of the contents are being removed or delivered.

NOTE 10: When a piano and/or organ is included in a shipment, the handling charge for pianos and organs provided in Item 1260, Piano or Organ Carry Charges will be in addition to the applicable charges in this item.

**Item 1140 – Empty Mileage Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>EMPTY MILEAGE CHARGE</b> , travel; at request of shipper. (See NOTES)	Per Mile \$2.20
For each additional person in excess of two people.	\$1.00
NOTE 1: Subject to Item 660, Movement of Empty Vehicles	
NOTE 2: Empty mileage charge includes vehicle and two people.	

**Item 1160 – Extra Pick Up or Delivery Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>EXTRA PICK UP OR DELIVERY CHARGE</b> .	
Each stop or call at one (1) or more places necessary for making additional pick ups after first pick up or additional deliveries when shipment is moving under Section 5 rates.	\$56.50

**Item 1180 – Labor Charges**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>LABOR CHARGES</b> , for all services for which no charges are otherwise provided in this tariff when such services are requested by the shipper.	Per Overtime Hour Per Man
Between 5:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m., except on Saturday, Sunday, holidays, and when service is rendered on Good Friday.	\$49.00
During any hour on Saturday or Sunday.	\$49.00
During any hour on all officially declared national holidays or Kansas State holidays.	\$49.00
During all other periods.	Per Regular Hour Per Man \$32.80

Issued: May 1, 2008

Effective: May 1, 2008

**Item 1200 – Overtime Loading and Unloading**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
<p>Rates named herein on: <b>OVERTIME LOADING AND UNLOADING</b>, additional charge when service is performed at any point, as described in this item. (See NOTES 1,2, and 3)</p> <p>(A) The above charges apply on shipments consisting of articles described in Section 4, Item 4000 of this tariff and are applicable when the service is performed on Saturdays, Sundays, or holidays (See NOTE 4) when such service is:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(1) Made necessary by landlord requirements, or</li> <li>(2) Required by prevailing laws and ordinances, or</li> <li>(3) Rendered at the specific request of the shipper or his agent made in writing and the shipper or his agent is notified he will be assessed the legal tariff charge before the loading and/or unloading begins.</li> </ul> <p>(B) The above charges will also apply between the hours of 5:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. Mondays through Fridays on shipments consisting of articles described in Section 4, Item 4000 of this tariff when such service is:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>(1) Made necessary by landlord requirements, or</li> <li>(2) Required by prevailing laws and ordinances, or</li> <li>(3) Requested in writing by shipper or his agent for delivery of storage-in-transit shipments from warehouse to residence at destination and shipper is notified he will be assessed the legal tariff charges before loading and/or unloading begins.</li> </ul>	<p>Per Hundred Pounds</p> <p>\$3.20</p>
<p>NOTE 1: Charges will be based on actual weight subject to a minimum of 2,000 pounds.</p> <p>NOTE 2: Charges will not apply at destination when shipments are delivered to a warehouse.</p> <p>NOTE 3: Charges shall not apply when the service is performed for carrier's convenience. Overtime service will be at the option of the carrier and will be performed at a warehouse on Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays (See NOTE 4) or between the hours of 5:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. Mondays through Fridays and then only when agreed to by the warehouseman.</p> <p>NOTE 4: Reference in this item to holidays includes officially declared national or state holidays.</p>	

**Mack Moving & Storage LLC Tariff KS100**

Original page 38

**Item 1220 – Packing and Unpacking Service and Charges**

					Rates in Dollars and Cents
Rates named herein apply on: <b>PACKING AND UNPACKING SERVICE AND CHARGES.</b>					
COLUMN A: Packing Container Charge includes packing containers and materials that remain the property of the consignee.					
COLUMN B: Packing Rates include packing service of carrier furnished containers.					
COLUMN C: Unpacking rates include unpacking service of containers furnished and packed by the carrier and disposal of such containers and materials if requested by consignee. Unpacking service, if ordered, must be performed at the time of delivery unless consignee requests otherwise. If consignee requests that unpacking of carrier packed items be performed subsequent to the time of delivery, the unpacking charges provided herein will apply subject to a minimum charge of \$25.25.					
	COLUMN A PER PACKING CONTAINER	COLUMN B PACKING RATES REGULAR TIME	COLUMN B OVER TIME	COLUMN C UNPACKING RATES REGULAR TIME	COLUMN C OVER TIME
Drum, dishpack (drum, dishpack, barrel, or other specifically designed containers, of not less than 5 cubic foot capacity, for use in packing glassware, chinaware, bric-a-brac, table lamps, or similar fragile articles) per container used.	\$16.70	\$19.90	\$29.80	\$6.10	\$8.80
Cartons: (See NOTES 1 and 2)					
Less than 3 cubic feet (not less than 200 pound test)	\$4.10	\$5.20	\$7.70	\$1.80	\$2.60
3 cubic feet (not less than 200 pound test)	\$6.70	\$7.90	\$11.80	\$2.60	\$3.60
4.5 cubic feet (not less than 200 pound test)	\$8.10	\$9.70	\$14.40	\$3.30	\$4.70
6 cubic feet (not less than 200 pound test)	\$9.20	\$10.60	\$15.90	\$3.60	\$5.20
6.5 cubic feet (not less than 275 pound test)	\$9.20	\$12.90	\$19.20	\$3.90	\$5.50
Wardrobe Carton, not less than 10 cubic feet	\$20.20	\$5.90	\$8.50	\$1.50	\$2.10
Grandfather Clock Carton	\$42.90	\$12.60	\$18.70	\$6.30	\$9.40
Crib Mattress Carton	\$7.00	\$4.50	\$6.90	\$1.80	\$2.60
(Continued on next page)					

Issued: May 1, 2008

Effective: May 1, 2008

Item 1220 – Packing and Unpacking Service and Charges continued

					Rates in Dollars and Cents
	COLUMN A PER PACKING CONTAINER	COLUMN B PACKING RATES		COLUMN C UNPACKING RATES	
		REGULAR TIME	OVER TIME	REGULAR TIME	OVER TIME
Mattress Cartons:					
Not exceeding 39" by 75"	\$12.90	\$5.50	\$8.20	\$2.50	\$3.70
Not exceeding 54" by 75"	\$15.80	\$5.50	\$8.20	\$2.50	\$3.70
Exceeding 54" by 75"	\$24.00	\$8.50	\$12.80	\$3.80	\$5.40
Mirror Pack	\$17.90	\$15.70	\$23.30	\$4.40	\$6.70
Crates and Containers (specifically designed for mirrors, paintings, glass or marble tops, and similar fragile articles (See NOTE 4). Gross measurement of crate or container per cubic foot or fraction thereof.		\$6.90	\$10.00	\$1.50	\$0.90
Minimum charge per crate or container.		\$27.40	\$40.90	\$5.40	\$8.00
NOTE 1: When cartons of more than 3 cubic feet capacity are used and no rate is shown for the size carton used, charges shall be based on the rate for the next lower size carton shown.					
NOTE 2: Length, width, and depth by inches and cubical content must be shown on all cartons.					
NOTE 3: In applying charge for mattress cartons, if the size furnished exceeds the dimensions for which charges are shown, the charge for the next greater size shall apply.					
NOTE 4: The packing service charge for crates and containers (specifically designed for mirrors, paintings, glass or marble tops, and similar fragile articles) includes packing and the construction of such special crates and containers, which remain the property of the consignee.					
NOTE 5: Overtime charges will be assessed for services performed between 5:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. Monday through Friday and anytime Saturday, Sunday, and holidays as described in Item 1200. This charge is in addition to the overtime rate contained in Item 1200.					

Issued: May 1, 2008

Effective: May 1, 2008

**Item 1240 – Papering and Padding**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>PAPERING AND PADDING</b> (when requested by shipper) (See NOTE).	Per Cubic Foot \$0.70
NOTE: This charge is in addition to the charge provided in Item 1180, Labor Charges.	

**Item 1260 – Piano or Organ Carry Charge**

	<b>Rates in Dollars and Cents</b>
Rates named herein apply on: <b>PIANO OR ORGAN CARRY CHARGE</b> as described in this item.	
Handling Charge for pipe organs, all grand pianos, and all other pianos in excess of 38 inches in height (See NOTES 4,5, and 6).	\$64.60 (Flat Charge)
Handling charge for all other types of organs, and all other pianos of 38 inches or less in height (See NOTE 4,5, and 7)	\$29.30 (Flat Charge)
Flight Carry Charge – Inside a Building or House	
First Flight	\$21.20
Each Additional Flight	\$10.60
Flight Carry Charge – Outside a Building or House	
First Flight	\$21.20
Each Additional Step Over Twenty Steps	\$0.90
NOTE 1: Inside a building or house, the first flight shall consist of at least eight steps. Additional flights shall be defined as the number of complete floors above or below the first flight. If an elevator is employed, it will be considered one flight.	
NOTE 2: Outside a building or house, the first flight shall consist of eight but not more than twenty steps. Steps less than eight will not be considered a flight.	
NOTE 3: Flight carry charges apply each time service is rendered.	
NOTE 4: Handling charge applies once per shipment for each piano or organ.	
NOTE 5: Handling and flight carry charges will not apply to portable organs or pianos capable of being conveniently hand carried by one (1) person.	
NOTE 6: The flight carry charges will not apply when elevator or stair carry charge under Item 1120, Elevator, Stair, and Excessive Distance Carry Charge is applicable.	
NOTE 7: Handling charge is in addition to the flight carry charges.	

Issued: May 1, 2008

Effective: May 1, 2008